



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELIZABETH RAMSEY, Personal :
Representative of the Estate of DOROTHY :
RAMSEY, Deceased, : No. 305, 2017
:
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, :
:
v. : Court Below: Superior Court of
:
:
GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY :
ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER; :
HOLLINGSWORTH AND VOSE : C.A. No. N14C-01-287
COMPANY, :
:
:
Defendants Below, Appellees. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.

/s/ Raeann Warner
Raeann Warner, Esq. (DE ID. #4931)
750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656 5445
Raeann@jcdelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff Below

Date: December 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
REPLY TO APPELLEES' STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS EXPLAINED THAT IN CASES OF MISFEASANCE DUTY IS DEFINED BY FORESEEABILITY OF HARM TO OTHERS.	3
II. MANUFACTURE AND SALE OF A DEFECTIVE, DANGEROUS PRODUCT BELOW THE STANDARD OF CARE IS MISFEASANCE AND A DUTY IS OWED TO ANYONE WHO COULD BE FORESEEABLY ENDANGERED.	7
III. RIEDEL AND PRICE DO NOT MANDATE A FINDING OF NO DUTY HERE.	9
IV. FORESEEABILITY IS RELEVANT TO THE MISFEASANCE DUTY ANALYSIS.	13
V. IT IS NOT SPECULATIVE THAT MRS. RAMSEY WAS EXPOSED TO HERTY'S ASBESTOS PRODUCT.	14
VI. HERTY COULD HAVE PLACED WARNINGS ON ITS PRODUCT.	16
VII. NON-DELAWARE CASES THAT HAVE ADDRESSED THIS ISSUE.	17
CONCLUSION	24

EXHIBIT

W. Page Keeton, <u>Prosser And Keeton on the Law of Torts</u> § 53, 358 (5th ed. 1984)	A
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case

<u>Brandt v. Rokeby Realty Co.,</u> 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 297 (Del. Super. Sep. 8, 2004)	12
<u>CertainTeed Corp. v. Fletcher,</u> 794 S.E.2d 641 (Ga. 2016)	19
<u>Chaisson v. Avondale Indus.,</u> 947 So. 2d 171 (La. App. 4 Cir. December 20, 2006)	22
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams,</u> 278 Ga. 888 (Ga. 2005)	21
<u>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Burrows,</u> 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981)	7
<u>Dixon v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 70 A.3d 328 (Md. 2013)	18
<u>Doe v. Bradley,</u> 58 A.3d 429 (Del. Super. 2012)	12
<u>Furek v. Univ. of Del.,</u> 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991)	4
<u>Ga. Pac., LLC v. Farrar,</u> 69 A.3d 1028 (Md. 2013)	17
<u>Gillen v. Boeing Co.,</u> 40 F. Supp. 3d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	21
<u>Graham v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,</u> 593 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. 1990)	7
<u>Heronemus v. Ulrick,</u> 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 266 (Del. Super. July 9, 1997)	12

<u>Higgins v. Walls,</u> 901 A.2d 122 (Del. Super. 2005)	4, 5
<u>Holdampf v. A.C. & S., Inc. (In re N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.),</u> 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005)	21
<u>In re Asbestos Litig.,</u> 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 154 (Del. Super. May 31, 2007)	9
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Colgain),</u> 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002)	7,13
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Mergenthaler),</u> 542 A.2d 1205 (Del. Super. 1986)	1
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Norris Trial Group),</u> 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 693 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 1995)	18
<u>Kesner v. Superior Court,</u> 384 P.3d 283 (Ca. 2016)	22
<u>Miller v. Ford Motor Co. (In re Certified Question),</u> 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	21
<u>Neumann v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec LLC,</u> 168 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	19
<u>Olivo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,</u> 895 A.2d 1143 (N.J. 2006)	22
<u>Palmer v. 999 Que., Inc.,</u> 874 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 2016)	21
<u>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	3,9,10,21,23
<u>Quiroz v. Alcoa Inc.,</u> 382 P.3d 75 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016)	21

<u>Ramsey v. Atlas Turner Ltd. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</u> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 53 (Del. Super. Feb. 2, 2017)	7
<u>Reed v. Asbestos Corp. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</u> , 155 A.3d 1284 (Del. 2017)	14
<u>Riedel v. ICI Ams, Inc.</u> , 2007 Del. Super Lexis 413 (Del. Super. 2007)	3
<u>Riedel v. ICI Ams. Inc.</u> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009)	3,4,9,10,21,23
<u>Rochon v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS 2392 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2007)	22
<u>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</u> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008)	22
<u>Shepard v. Reinoehl</u> , 830 A.2d 1235 (Del. Super. 2002)	5
<u>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</u> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009)	22
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) § 4(b)	3
Restatement (Second) § 282	3
Restatement (Second) § 284	3
Restatement (Second) § 302 (a)	3
Restatement (Second) § 314 A	4

Restatement (Second) § 323	4
Restatement (Second) § 343	4
Restatement (Second) § 388	16
Restatement (Second) § 395	16
Restatement (Third) § 7 (2010)	22,23
W. Page Keeton, <u>Prosser And Keeton on the Law of Torts</u> § 53, 358 (5th ed. 1984)	6
